STG considers reasonably certain to be exercised.

24

NOTE 1 (continued)

Impact of IFRS 16 on financials

The implementation of IFRS 16 has impacted the Group’s financial statements as the majority of

contracts previously classified as off-balance operating leases under IAS 17 have now been capital-

ised as right-of-use assets (included in property, plant and equipment) and lease liabilities.

‘EBITDA before special items’ have increased, as previous operating lease expenses are now being

reported as depreciation of the right-of-use asset and interest expenses for the financial liability.

The impact on ‘net profit’ will be limited to a timing impact due to frontloading of interest expenses.

‘Net cash flow’ is not impacted as the increase in ‘cash flow from operating activities’ is offset by the

increase in cash outflow from ‘cash flow from financing activities’.

The impact of IFRS 16 on Group figures in the first nine months of 2019 and pro forma comparison

figures for the same period last year is stated below.

DKK million
9M 2019
reported

IFRS 16
impact

9M 2019
excluding
IFRS 16

9M 2018
reported

Pro
forma
IFRS 16
adj.

9M 2018
Pro
forma
restated

EBITDA before special items   1,083.2   -67.4   1,015.8   941.9   62.6   1,004.5

Depreciation   -161.1   64.6   -96.5   -87.9   -60.1   -148.0

EBIT before special items   789.0   -2.8   786.2   711.9   2.5   714.4

Free cash flow before
acquisitions

818.7   -67.4   751.3   463.9   62.6   526.5

Total assets   13,939.1   -189.8   13,749.3   -   -   -

Net interest-bearing debt   2,705.0   -192.1   2,512.9   -   -   -

EBITDA margin before
special items

21.1%   19.8%   19.0%   20.3%

The impact of IFRS 16 on divisional figures in the first nine months of 2019 is stated below.

DKK million

North
America

Online
& Retail

North
Ame-

rica
Bran-

ded

Region
MMC

Region
ST&A

Group
costs /

not allo-
cated  Total

EBITDA before special items   274.3   195.5   272.4   399.3   -58.3   1,083.2

IFRS 16 impact   -15.7   -17.4   -22.1   -7.9   -4.3   -67.4

EBITDA before special
items ex. IFRS 16

  258.6   178.1   250.3   391.4   -62.6   1,015.8

EBITDA margin before
special items

  15.2%   21.4%   22.4%   33.4%   21.1%

EBITDA margin before
special items ex. IFRS 16

  14.3%   19.5%   20.6%   32.8%   19.8%

25

NOTE 1(continued)

Special items

As of January 1, 2019 Scandinavian Tobacco Group recognises 'Special items' on a separate line

item in the Income Statement. Previously ‘Special items’ were recognised as part of the line items in

the Income Statement based on the nature of the items.

The change in presentation of ‘Special items’ is to improve the transparency and understanding of

the Group’s financial statements by separating the special items from the core performance.

Special items are by nature of a significant character and comprise restructuring costs from larger

structural and M&A reorganisations, M&A transaction costs, impairment losses, gains or losses from

sale of assets and other non-recurring items.

The impact on the first nine months of 2019 and the restated comparison figures for the same period

last year is stated below.

DKK million

9M 2019
New ac-
counting
policies

9M 2019
Special
items

9M 2019
Previous
accoun-
ting poli-
cies

9M 2018
New ac-
counting
policies

9M 2018
Special
items

9M 2018
Previous
accoun-
ting poli-
cies

Net sales   5,127.2   -   5,127.2   4,952.1   -   4,952.1

Cost of goods sold   -2,670.5   -8.5   -2,679.0   -2,570.3   -   -2,570.3

Gross profit before
special items

2,456.7   -8.5   2,448.2   2,381.8   -   2,381.8

Other external costs   -843.1   -40.2   -883.3   -857.0   -23.2   -880.2

Staff costs   -536.3   -13.2   -549.5   -582.9   -13.8   -596.7

Other income  5.9   -   5.9   -   -   -

EBITDA before special
items | new1

  1,083.2   -   -   941.9   -   -

EBITDA | previous2   -   -61.9   1,021.3   -   -37.0   904.9

Depreciation and impairment   -161.1   -100.0   -261.1   -87.9   -   -87.9

Amortisation and impairment   -133.1   -   -133.1   -142.1   -   -142.1

EBIT before special
items | new3

  789.0   -   -   711.9   -   -

Special items, costs   -161.9   161.9   -   -37.0   37.0   -

EBIT | previous4   627.1   -   627.1   674.9   -   674.9

Share of profit of associated
companies, net of tax

  12.8   -   12.8   14.7   -   14.7

Financial income   38.2   -   38.2   48.1   -   48.1

Financial costs   -80.3   -   -80.3   -71.3   -   -71.3

Profit before tax   597.8   -   597.8   666.4   -   666.4

Income taxes   -128.6   -   -128.6   -151.9   -   -151.9

Net profit for the period   469.2   -   469.2   514.5   -   514.5

1. Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, amortisation and special items.
2. Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation.
3. Earnings before interest, tax and special items.
4. Earnings before interest and tax.

26

NOTE 1 (continued)

Special items (continued)

The impact on the restated full year 2018 is stated below.

DKK million

2018
New ac-
counting
policies

2018
Special

items

2018
Previous
accoun-
ting poli-

cies

Net sales   6,717.5   -   6,717.5

Cost of goods sold   -3,498.1   -18.5   -3,516.6

Gross profit before special items   3,219.4   -18.5   3,200.9

Other external costs   -1,161.7   -44.8   -1,206.5

Staff costs   -753.4   -152.3   -905.7

EBITDA before special items | new1   1,304.3   -   -

EBITDA  | previous2   -   -215.6   1,088.7

Depreciation and impairment   -116.7   -10.4   -127.1

Amortisation and impairment   -184.1   -40.0   -224.1

EBIT before special items | new3   1,003.5   -   -

Special items, costs   -266.0   266.0   -

EBIT | previous4   737.5   -   737.5

Share of profit of associated companies, net of tax   16.7   -   16.7

Financial income   55.0   -   55.0

Financial costs   -92.4   -   -92.4

Profit before tax   716.8   -   716.8

Income taxes   -51.3   -   -51.3

Net profit for the period   665.5   -   665.5

1. Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, amortisation and special items.
2. Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation.